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CHAP. 48 

SALE OF T. 1, R.. 13, W. E. L. S., BISCATAQUIS CO. 

sions of section 89 of chapter I2 of the revised statutes, on January 24, 

I942; said- sum to be paid from the Aeronautical Gas Funds Appropriation. 

Effective July 9, 1943 

Chapter 46 

RESOLVE, in Favor of Central Maine Sanatorium, at Fairfield. 

Central Maine Sanatorium; appropriation for. Resolved: That the 
sum of $I5,000 be, and hereby is, appropriated from the sinking fund re­
serve in favor of the Central Maine Sanatorium, to be used for building a 
laundry and purchasing and installing equipment therein. 

Effective July 9, 1943 

Chapter 47 

RESOL VE, in Favor of the Town of Bethel. 

Town of Bethel; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby 
is, appropriated the sum of $225 to be paid to the town of Bethel, to com­
pensate said town for services of the Bethel fire department in fighting a 
forest fire in Albany, a deorganized town; said sum to be paid from the 
general funds of the state. 

Effective July 9, 1943 

Chapter 48 

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Sale of T. I, R. I3, W. E. L. S., Piscataquis 
County. 

Forest commissioner authorized to make sale. Resolved: That the 
forest commissioner be, and hereby is, authorized to make, execute and 
deliver to Harry F. Ross a deed in the name of the state, of all interest of 
the state in T. 1, R. 13, W. E. L. S., Piscataquis COWlty, formerly owned 
by Minnie Ross Holman: Provided that the said Harry F. Ross pays to 
the treasurer of state the sum of $2000 and the amount that would have 
been due to the state for taxes on the said property for the year I943, if 
taxes had been assessed on the said property for the year I943 as property 
of the said Harry F. Ross. 

Effective July 9, 1943 
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